General Description
The MAX6138 is a precision, two-terminal shunt mode,
bandgap voltage reference available in fixed reverse
breakdown voltages of 1.2205V, 2.048V, 2.5V, 3.0V, 3.3V,
4.096V, and 5.0V. Ideal for space-critical applications, the
MAX6138 is offered in the subminiature 3-pin SC70 sur-
face-mount package (1.8mm x 1.8mm), 50% smaller than
comparable devices in SOT23 surface-mount packages.

with Multiple Reverse Breakdown Voltages
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  12
Ordering Information
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
3 12/19 Updated Operating Temperature Range in Absolute Maximum Ratings 2
Revision History
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. ©  2019 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  13
MAX6138 0.1%, 25ppm, SC70 Shunt Voltage Reference
with Multiple Reverse Breakdown Voltages
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please visit Maxim Integrated’s online storefront at https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/storefront/storefront.html.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  MAX6007AEUR+T  MAX6007BEUR+T  MAX6008AESA+  MAX6008AEUR+T  MAX6008BEUR+T  MAX6009AEUR+T
  MAX6009BEUR+T  MAX6138AEXR30+T  MAX6138CEXR12+T  MAX6138CEXR25+T  MAX6008AESA+T
MAX6008BESA+  MAX6008BESA+T  MAX6138AEXR12+T  MAX6138AEXR21+T  MAX6138AEXR33+T
MAX6138AEXR41+T  MAX6138AEXR50+T  MAX6138BEXR12+T  MAX6138BEXR25+T  MAX6138BEXR30+T
MAX6138BEXR33+T  MAX6138BEXR41+T  MAX6138BEXR50+T  MAX6138CEXR21+T  MAX6138CEXR30+T
MAX6138CEXR33+T  MAX6138CEXR50+T  MAX6138BEXR21+T  MAX6138AEXR25+T  MAX6138BEXR33-T
MAX6138AEXR12+  MAX6008AEUR/V+T